Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur

Case No. CGRF(NUZ)/069/2009

Applicant : Shri Digamber Nanaji Kamble

At 28 Shrikrushana Nagar,

Wathoda Layout,

Near Utkursha Society

NAGPUR.

Non-applicant: MSEDCL represented by

the Nodal Officer-Executive Engineer, Mahal Division, NUZ,

Nagpur.

Quorum Present : 1) Shri Meera Khadakkar

Chairman,

Consumer Grievance Redressal

Forum.

Nagpur Urban Zone,

Nagpur.

2) Smt. Gouri Chandrayan,

Member,

Consumer Grievance Redressal

Forum,

Nagpur Urban Zone,

Nagpur.

3) Shri S.F. Lanjewar

Executive Engineer &

Member Secretary,

Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Nagpur Urban Zone,

Nagpur.

ORDER (Passed on 04.01.2010)

The present grievance application has been filed on 16.12.2009 under Regulation 6.4 of the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006 here-in-after referred-to-as the said Regulations.

The applicant has approached this Forum in respect of excessive billing for the month of October, November, 2009 According to him, the excess billing is due to faulty meter. The respondent has filed his reply on 30.12.2009. The respondent has stated the electric bill of the consumer is corrected. Considering the faulty status of the meter. The consumer is given the bill of Rs. 635/- and the old faulty meter is now changed.

Heard both the parties that the applicant has seen the reply filed by the non-applicant. He is satisfied about the corrected bill and change of meter.

The consumer does not have any complaint. The grievance is settled between the parties. Hence, there is no need of any order.

We are satisfied that the consumer's grievance is now resolved. There is no need of any formal order.

Therefore, the case is disposed off accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/(S.F. Lanjewar) (Smt. Gauri Chandrayan) (Smt. Khadakkar)
Member-Secretary MEMBER CHAIRMAN

CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO LTD's NAGPUR URBAN ZONE, NAGPUR.